Unallocated depreciation (Note 5)* 13,282   -   -   -   (13,282)

Total government 18,981,700$   1,185,866$   125,238$   -$   (17,670,596)

*This amount excludes the depreciation that is included in the direct expenses of the various programs.

Program Revenues

STATEMENT B (CONTINUED)
TOWN OF WATERBORO, MAINE

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements.
16

Governmental

Activities

Changes in net position:

Net (expense) revenue (17,670,596)

General revenues:

Taxes:

Property taxes, levied for general purposes 14,373,329

Excise taxes 1,873,923

Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs 1,622,619

Miscellaneous 280,413

Total general revenues 18,150,284

Change in net position 479,688

NET POSITION - JULY 1, AS PREVIOUSLY PRESENTED 9,163,241

ERROR CORRECTION - ARPA (410,734)

ERROR CORRECTION - DEBT (307,683)

ERROR CORRECTION - FIXED ASSETS 50,408

(668,009)

NET POSITION - JULY 1, AS RESTATED 8,495,232

NET POSITION - JUNE 30 8,974,920$

STATEMENT C
TOWN OF WATERBORO, MAINE

BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2024

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements.
17

Other Total

General Governmental Governmental

Fund Funds Funds

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 5,635,869$   3,608$   5,639,477$

Accounts receivable (net of allowance

for uncollectibles):

Taxes 272,664   - 272,664

Liens 98,702   - 98,702

Other 83,990   - 83,990

Tax acquired property 71,384   - 71,384

Due from other funds - 859,337 859,337

TOTAL ASSETS 6,162,609$   862,945$   7,025,554$

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 236,719$   -$ 236,719$

Accrued expenses 728 - 728

Escrow 69,075   - 69,075

Due to other governments 4,998 - 4,998

Due to other funds 859,337   - 859,337

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,170,857   - 1,170,857

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Prepaid taxes 23,329   - 23,329

Deferred revenue - 410,734 410,734

Deferred tax revenues 260,621   - 260,621

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 283,950   410,734 694,684

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable 71,384   - 71,384

Restricted - 117,932 117,932

Committed 676,015   - 676,015

Assigned 2,326,793   334,279 2,661,072

Unassigned 1,633,610   - 1,633,610

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 4,707,802   452,211 5,160,013

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF

RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES 6,162,609$   862,945$   7,025,554$

STATEMENT D
TOWN OF WATERBORO, MAINE

RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2024

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements.
18

Total

Governmental

Funds

Total Fund Balances 5,160,013$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position

are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and

therefore are not reported in the funds, net of accumulated depreciation 6,045,579

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures